
MINUTES 
OF 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF 
BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 

OF 
CITY OF ANN ARBOR 

 
May 9, 2001 

 
              
 
The regular meeting of the Building Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, May 9, 2001 at 
1:00 p.m. in the Seventh Floor Conference Room of the City Center Building, 107 N. Fifth 
Avenue, Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
 

    I. The meeting was called to order at 1:08 p.m. by Chairman Kenneth Winters. 
 

   II. Roll Call: 
 

Members Present: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik 
      J. Wurst 
 

Members Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 

Staff Present:  (3) C. Boulard, R. Heemstra, L. Bowen  
 

  III. Approval of minutes  
 

Minutes Not Available 
 

  IV. APPEALS & ACTION - UNFINISHED
 

None. 
 

    V. APPEALS & ACTION - NEW 
 

1. 2000-Z-22, 3115 Kilburn Park Circle 
 

Variance from 1996 BOCA 1204.1 to allow reduced ceiling heights for 
new-finished areas in the basement of an existing residence.  (Chapter 98, 
1996 BOCA 1204.1)  Zone PUD. 

 



Building Board of Appeals Minutes 
May 9, 2001 Page 2 

 
Steve Haddrill was present to speak on behalf of this appeal.   
 
Staff Report 
 
The petitioner is proposing to finish portions of an existing residential basement for use as family 
room and workshop.  The above referenced portion of the Code requires minimum 7’-0” ceiling 
height in the new finished areas.  Beams, soffits and the like are allowed to protrude down to a 
minimum of 6’-6” above the finished floor provided the maximum width is less than 4’. 
 
The petitioner has indicated a maximum ceiling height of 6’-9” is possible below a soffit 72” 
wide.  No alternative measures are proposed. 
 
An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 
b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 
c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 
 
Staff
 
Staff cannot support this request as what is proposed does not exceed the requirements of the 
Code.  If however, the Board should be inclined to grant an exception, staff suggests 
consideration be given to requiring hard-wired interconnected smoke detectors throughout the 
structure. 
 
Discussion 
 
S. Haddrill explained he wants the variance to allow him to construct a 6 ft. wide soffit, and 
stated he is installing a drop ceiling. 
 
C. Boulard stated this is similar to variances in the past, except for 6 ft. request.  Mr. Boulard 
stated he could not support the variance, and would like to suggest more smoke detectors if 
board grants the request. 
 
S. Haddrill stated the plans show there would be two more smoke detectors added. 
 
R. Heemstra asked if there were interconnected hardwire, Mr. Heemstra also asked the size of 
the basement, and stated if all the detectors are interconnected it shouldn’t be a problem. 
 
R. Reik asked, were the windows on the lower floor egress windows? 
 
S. Haddrill answered; no they were standard basement windows. 
 
K. Winters stated this would be fine since there will be no sleeping. 
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K. Winters stated he wanted to make it clear, the Fire Marshall has said one or two more smoke 
detectors will be required to be installed; any plans that are submitted will have to be approved 
by the Fire Marshall. 
 
R. Heemstra stated he would need to see the location of the new smoke detectors will be put in. 
 
 

S. Callan moved, supported by R Reik to grant a variance from 1996 BOCA 1204.1 
to allow reduced ceiling heights for new finished areas in the basement of an existing 
residence was granted with the following contingencies: 

 
1. The center ceiling soffit area, approximately 6 ft. wide, will drop down to a minimum of 

approximately 6 ft. 9 inches above the finished floor. 
 

2. The entire house will have hardwired-interconnected smoke detectors per Fire 
Marshal's approval. 

 
3. The basement may not be used for sleeping. 

 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 
 
Nays:  (0) None 
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated 
 
 

2. 2001-B-23, 301 S. State Street 
 

An exception from 1996 BOCA 1006.3 and 1002.1 to allow a non-
compliant means of egress to serve a new assembly use in an existing 
building.  (Chapter 98, 1996 BOCA 1006.3, 1996 BOCA 1002.1)  Zone 
C2A. 

 
 
Rich Henes, David Esau, E. Davidson and A. Montega was present to speak on behalf of 
this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
 
The petitioner is constructing a new restaurant suite within an existing building.  Restaurant use 
in this space constitutes a change of use and occupancy and thus the Building Code is applicable 
to the egress from the suite.  Means of egress, required for this suite is defined in 1002.1 as “a 
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continuous and unobstructed path of travel from any point in a building of structure to a public 
way.”  This is then described as stairs, courts, yards, doors, etc.  In this case however, the “open 
area” across which the egress path must extend to reach a public way is owned by another entity.  
In situations such as this, the Building Official has accepted a recorded egress easement, 
dedicated in perpetuity as compliance with the Code requirements.  In this case, however, such 
as easement is not forthcoming and access cannot be guaranteed.  In addition, Building 
Department staff have observed vehicles parked adjacent to the rear door from the suite blocking 
not only access, but operation of the door itself. 
 
An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 
b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 
c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 
 
Staff
 
Staff cannot support any part of this request, as what is proposed is clearly not equal to, much 
less better than the requirements of the Code. 
 
Discussion 
 
R. Henes stated the space at 301 S. State St. is being renovated as a restaurant; they are required 
to have two means of egress, which they have.  However, the second (rear egress) opens on to an 
open space, which is not controlled by the owner, that leads to a public right of way.  The City 
has determined since the open space is not controlled by the owner is not acceptable as a second 
means of egress. 
 
K. Winters asked if there were site plans included with the application? 
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D. Esau stated the plans he has today are in color.  Mr. Esau explained at the time of the 
application, there was intention from all parties to revise the letter from Bell Tower Hotel, saying 
they would give 180 days notice, they decided after the application was made that they didn’t 
want to extend that notice.  In nine years the lease is up on the space next to this space.  At that 
time the owner is going to put in a corridor that will connect the existing means of egress from 
301 S. State to the right of way.  Since this has been submitted, they realize Detroit Edison has 
an easement on the back of the property.  There is a 12 ft. easement that runs along the back of 
the building, there is a letter from Detroit Edison that basically says they have no objections to 
the restaurant using the easement as a means of egress.  
 
C. Boulard stated this was a retail establishment that has changed to an assembly use.  In the 
past there were exits out of the store around to the back into the yard. but with the change of use 
the requirements of the code were found to require an un-obstructive path of travel from any 
point in the building out to the public way. Mr Boulard did mention his a concern about the 
parking, and making the door stays clear, and also mechanisms to guarantee under all 
circumstances the exit is clear. 
 
L. Pickel stated this being a Detroit Edison easement, the likelihood that Detroit Edison will find 
another way to route the power in the back of the building in the next nine years, is not likely, the 
easement has been established.  The agreement is binding with the present owner as well as any 
successors, in the event the building is sold, this will be binding on them as well, or they will 
agree to deal with the City on it.  From a practical stand point if this happens a decision will have 
to be made on another way out, or the City will be revoking the certificate of occupancy on an 
occupied business.  Mr. Pickel also stated his concern regarding a car being in the path of the 
door swinging open.   There is 12 ft. that would be for egress. 
 
R. Heemstra stated, the concern he has is that markings are provided on the pavement indicating 
the lot has to be kept clear. 
 
E. Davidson stated, Mr. Dalhman has kept this area clear, and has no intension preventing 
anyone from exiting out of the building. 
 
K. Winters asked, who is parking at this location. 
 
R. Henes stated, Bell Tower employees. 
 
S. Callan asks, did this building have a basement? 
 
E. Davidson answered, yes. 
 
S. Callan asked was the basement sprinkled? 
 
E. Davidson answered, no the basement is not sprinkled. 
 
S. Callan stated this building should be sprinkled. 
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D. Davidson stated, he was the owner of 301 S. State Street.  
 
P. Darling asked if the lease were broken within the nine-year period, would the owner be 
willing to install the corridor right a way? 
 
E. Davidson answered, yes. 
 
K. Winters asked what the basement was used for. 
 
A. Montega answered; there is a walk in cooler, dry storage and a hot water heater. 
 
K. Winters asked where is the actual property line? 
 
E. Davidson answered, at the back door of this property. 
 
K. Winters asked if the Board could require a partial type of sprinkler?  
 
P. Darling stated, maintaining egress is the most important point. 
 
K. Winters asked R. Heemstra if he would like to see the entire building sprinkled. 
 
R. Heemstra stated he would like to see all buildings sprinkled. 
 
R. Henes stated there is an ansal system. 
 
A. Montega explained this system has a master shut off.  There is also an alarm on this system. 
 
R. Heemstra stated gas is also shut off when this system is triggered. 
 
K. Winters asked where the furnace is located, and how many are provided. 
 
A. Montega stated there are two furnaces located in the basement. 
 
K. Winters asked if there was a furnace as well as a hot water heater. 
 
A. Montega stated, yes. 
 
K. Winters, asked if there would be chairs and tables used for dining that would cover the length 
of the wall? 
 
A. Montega stated, yes all the dining will be against the wall. 
 
C. Boulard expressed the concern of getting people out past the oven. 
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A. Montega stated, anything that could catch on fire, would be behind where the guests would 
be. 
 
 

P. Darling moved, supported by J. Wurst to grant an exception from 1996 
BOCA 1006.3 and 1002.1 to allow a non-compliant means of egress to serve a 
new assembly use in an existing building was granted with the following 
contingencies: 

 
1. Installation of a no parking sign outside the rear door opening into the 

Detroit Edison right of way. 
 

2. Markings on the pavement outside the above door prohibiting parking. 
 

3. The Bell Tower Hotel has agreed in writing to notify the tenant of 301 S. 
State St. in writing of intent to rescind permission for use of the rear of 
the Bell Tower property for egress access to the public way.  In this 
situation the variance will become void. 

 
4. A compliant rated exit will be installed leading to the public right of way, 

when the tenant in 303 S. State St. vacates. 
 

5. Limited area sprinkler system shall be installed with in the kitchen prep 
area and the basement per Fire Marshal approval. 

 
6. This variance is applicable to this tenant only. 

 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst 
 
Nays:  (0) None 
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 
Motion carried. Exception granted as stated. 
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VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

 
L Pickel was present to discuss why variances have been granted regarding the sump pumps.  
The Building, Utilities and Engineering Departments came together to determine what to do 
when someone goes in and wants to put a system in to drain their basement, or brand new tiles.  
The preferred method is to take it to the storm sewer, if it is available, that is the method the code 
requires and that is what we have been enforcing.  The second position which applies only to 
residential basements, for a brand new building we will follow the code unless there is no storm 
sewer.  The discharge on grade is something more and more people are asking for.  We have 
several people in the Building Department that go out and evaluate a site, and determine whether 
or not it may be a drainage nuisance, the biggest problem in permitting that, is will this create a 
drainage nuisance for the adjacent property.  
 
Mr. Pickel stated, this actually not a bad method to do this, since it would take the load off of the 
storm sewer, as long as it doesn’t create a nuisance for someone else.  There are a lot of sites that 
are not big enough to handle it.  The size, shape and slope of the property need to be taken in 
account. The third option, is to continue the existing drainage path if there is an addition. 
 
The Board took the information Mr. Pickel shared and discussed it among themselves, and with 
Mr. Pickel. 
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 VII. NEW BUSINESS

 
None. 
 

VIII. REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS
 
None. 

 
   IX. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION - GENERAL

 
None. 

 
     X. ADJOURNMENT

 
There being no further business to come before the Board, P Darling moved that 
the meeting be adjourned.  The meeting was adjourned at 2:08 p.m. by Chairman 
Kenneth Winters. 

 
  

Respectfully submitted, 

Lynn Bowen 
        Lynn Bowen, Secretary 

Building Board of Appeals 
 
 
                                                           
Kenneth Winters, Chairman   Dated 
 

5-9-01 BBA Minutes  
 

 


